The "2023 JAL Scholarship Program" Consent Form

I, the undersigned, hereby agree to abide by all the rules and conditions of the "JAL Scholarship Program" sponsored by the JAL Foundation, in cooperation with Japan Airlines Co. Ltd., as indicated below.

The conditions and rules of this program are as follows:

- 1. Duration of the program: 22Jun.- 13July 13,2023 (22days in total)
- 2. The following costs will be met by the JAL Foundation and Japan Airlines:
 - Economy return air travel on JAL flight between Tokyo and the nearest airport to the scholar's Hometown that is serviced by JAL.
 - Insurance in case of sickness, injury or theft (excluding cash, cheques etc.) for the duration of The official scholarship program in Japan.
 - Fees for lectures, seminars and symposia.
 - All accommodation, as well as breakfast, lunch and dinner for the duration of the official program At lodgings are to be arranged by the JAL Foundation.

(Note: We will strive to cater to dietary restrictions that result from an individual's allergies and/or religious commitments.)

- All transportation in Japan during the official program. This includes domestic air/train travel to Regional cities.

(Note: All expenses, apart from the aforementioned costs, must be met by the participant.)

- 3. The student must agree to follow the rules and conditions of her/his place of lodging (shared Rooms, separation of rubbish.etc).
- 4. The student must attend all classes, all sessions scheduled, and all activities scheduled by the JAL Foundation unless prevented by serious illness or misadventure.
- 5. The student must have an interest in Japan and be willing to experience Japanese culture and customs.
- 6. The JAL Foundation shall not be responsible for students' activities, either individual or collective, which take place outside of the official program.

- 7. The JAL Foundation reserves the right to decide whether a student should be withdrawn from the program in the event of her/his failure to comply with the laws of Japan.
- 8. The JAL Foundation reserves the right to decide whether a student is capable of further participation in the scholarship activities or whether the student should return to her/his own country in the event of any serious accident or illness.
- 9. The student will be required to return to her/his home country by the flight designated by the JAL Foundation upon completion of the official program.
- 10. The student is required to submit a report to the JAL Foundation by the assigned due date after her/his completion of the program. The topic and other requirement of the report will be instructed by the JAL Foundation.
- 11. The JAL Foundation and Japan Airlines reserve the right to retain copyright of any of the students' written submissions and to use them in any publications they deem proper. This additionally applies to any photographs and/or recordings that are taken during the duration of the program.

Failure to comply with these conditions will result in the participant being withdrawn from the program.

Signature:			Date: <u>///</u> (YYYY/MM/DD)	
Name (print)	:			
	Family Name	First Name	Middle Name	
Country/Reg	lion:			
Parent/Guar	dian's signature:			
Signature of	JAL Branch Directo	r:		